RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, AUTHORIZING THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF HEATWOLE ROAD TO VEHICLE TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has received complaints regarding speeding on Heatwole Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has determined that there are legitimate safety concerns associated with this section of Heatwole Road, which is not designed to handle the amount of traffic it receives; and

WHEREAS, those concerns were shared with the Transportation Safety and Advisory Commission (TSAC), which recommended closure of the portion of Heatwole Road between Sharon Street and Perry Street to vehicle traffic; and

WHEREAS, closing this segment of the road to vehicle traffic, while allowing continued use by bicyclists and pedestrians, is not expected to adversely impact residents of the neighborhood, trash collection, snow removal, or emergency response; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, that the portion of Heatwole Road between Sharon Street and Perry Street be closed to vehicle traffic.

Effective April 27, 2021

Approved April 27, 2021

MAYOR

ATTEST

CITY CLERK